



ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE FOR CONTRACT NUMBER FY2014-109

DATE: February 7, 2014

TO: ALL PROPOSERS OF RECORD

PROPOSAL: Police Vehicle Equipment and Up-Fit Installation Services

This addendum forms a part of and modifies the Request for Proposal specifications for the above item currently scheduled to open February 13, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. (local time) at the City of Oak Ridge, Central Services Complex, 100 Woodbury Lane, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.

ITEM 1 – Questions, Comments and Requests for Clarification received from Proposers

Question: What model year are the Chargers going to be?

Answer: 2014

Question: Last year the light bars had super led flashing alleys and super high intensity takedowns. These were not specifically listed in the new request. Does the City want the same exact light bars as last year, or should I omit these for the quote for this year?

Answer: Proposals should represent Whelen SX8BBBB Liberty or equal as stated on Page 2 of 5 of Specifications. Some brands do not have true “high intensity” take downs and alleys but they will be considered if submitted in a proposal.

ITEM 2 – UPDATE TO PROPOSAL

The following changes have been made to the Request for Proposal Contract #FY2014-109:

1. To get more accurate pricing, the City will purchase all eight (8) vehicles by June 30, 2014. Six vehicles will be purchased now (anticipated delivery to the City in April 2014) and two purchased for delivery to the City in June 2014.
2. Proposals need to be submitted with a price for ALL eight vehicles.
3. Proposals need to be submitted with a timeframe for completion for each vehicle (i.e. How long will it take to get the equipment installed once vendor is notified that the City has vehicle(s) in possession?) This will modify the current contract language that all work must be completed by June 30, 2014. The new completion date will be determined based on the selected proposal.
4. Proposals need to be submitted with a price for similar equipment installation for the next three fiscal years (FY15-FY17). The City of Oak Ridge Fiscal Year cycle runs from July 1st – June 30th.

******* Acknowledge receipt of this addendum when you submit your bid *******